- Whether the location represents a new area of operations for the Group.

Incremental borrowing rate

The Group has adopted a rate with a range of 3.1% - 4.65% as its incremental borrowing rate, being

the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset

of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security

and conditions. This rate is used to reflect the risk premium over the borrowing cost of the Group

measured by reference to the Group‘s facilities.

The Group performed a sensitivity analysis where incremental borrowing rates have been used and

identified if the incremental borrowing rate was 5% for all assets there would be a decrease in the

carrying amount of the right-of-use asset at 31 December 2023 of £199,977 (2022: Decrease £88,483);

there would be a subsequent decrease in the lease liability of £30,022 (2022: Decrease £62,047). If the

incremental borrowing rate decreased to 1% for all assets there would be an increase in the carrying

amount of the right-of-use asset at 31 December 2023 of £2,229,752 (2022: £203,628) and there would

be a consequent increase in the lease liability of 2,382,156 (2022: £276,897).

Sensitivity analysis is not performed on hire purchase leases as interest is inherent within these lease

agreements.

Right-of-use assets

 Leasehold

Property

£’000

Motor

Leasehold

£’000

Hire Fleet

and Motor

Vehicles

£’000

Equipment

£’000

Assets

under

constructio

n

  £’000

   Total

  £’000

Cost

At 1 January 2022 1,397 137 16,313 22 - 17,869

Additions 6,863 - 3,108 - 1,812 11,783

Business acquisitions 808 24 - 87 - 919

Transfers - - 1,085 - (1,082) 3

At 31 December 2022 9,068 161 20,506 109 730 30,574

Depreciation

At 1 January 2022 840 57 1,871 6 - 2,774

Charge for the period 251 38 1,602 8 - 1,899

At 1 January 2022 1,091 95 3,473 14 - 4,673

Cost

At 1 January 2023 9,068 161 20,506 109 730 30,574

Additions 1,081 - 1,572 118 5,778 8,549

Transfers - - 6,012 - (5,633) 379

Disposals (17) - (24) (80) - (121)

At 31 December 2023 10,132 161 28,066 147 875 39,381

Depreciation

At 1 January 2023 1,091 95 3,473 14 - 4,673

Charge for the period 896 53 2,237 41 - 3,227

Disposals (17) - (3) (26) - (46)

At 31 December 2023 1,970 148 5,707 29 - 7,854

Net book amount

At 31 December 2023 8,162 13 22,359 118 875 31,527

At 31 December 2022 7,977 66 17,033 95 730 25,901

Lease liabilities

Leasehol

d

Property

£’000

Motor

Leasehol

d

£’000

Hire Fleet

and Motor

Vehicles

£’000

Equipmen

t

£’000

   Total

  £’000

At 1 January 2022 583 91 11,574 17 12,265

Additions 6,770 - 4,165 - 10,935

Business acquisitions 808 24 - 87 919

Interest expense 106 3 585 1 695

Lease payments (including interest) (172) (28) (3,376) (9) (3,585)

At 31 December 2022 8,095 90 12,948 96 21,229

At 1 January 2023 8,095 90 12,948 96 21,229

Additions 1,080 - 7,312 66 8,458

Interest expense 458 2 872 3 1,335

Lease payments (including interest) (896) (62) (4,807) (49) (5,814)

At 31 December 2023 8,737 30 16,325 116 25,208

Reconciliation of minimum lease payments and present value

As at

31 December

2023

£’000

As at

31 December

2022

£’000

Within 1 year 6,453 4,542

Later than 1 year and less than 5 years 16,473 12,506

After 5 years 7,393 8,759

Total including interest cash flows  30,319 25,807

Less: interest cash flows   (5,111) (4,578)

Total principal cash flows 25,208 21,229

Reconciliation of current and non-current lease liabilities

 As at

31 December

2023

£’000

As at

31 December

2022

£’000

Current 5,624 3,705

Non-current 19,584 17,524

Total 25,208 21,229

Short term or low value lease expense

17 Other provisions

As at

31 December

2023

£’000

As at

31 December

2022

£’000

Amounts falling after one year:

Lease dilapidations liability 40 38

 40 38

Lease dilapidations liability

Leasehold

Property

£’000

At 1 January 2022 37

As at

31 December

2023

£’000

As at

31 December

2022

£’000

Total short term or low value lease expense 137 28

 137 28

Interest expense 1

At 31 December 2022 38

At 1 January 2023 38

Interest expense 2

At 31 December 2023 40

As part of the Group’s property leasing arrangements there is an obligation to repair damage which

occurs during the life of the lease, such as wear and tear. These costs have been shown separately to

the lease obligation liability. The provisions are expected to be utilised by 2029 as the leases terminate.

The dilapidations provision is considered a source of estimation. The provision has been calculated

using historical experience of actual expenditure incurred on dilapidations and estimated lease

termination dates.

18 Trade and other receivables

Group As at

31 December